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Preliminary Results for the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025

 

Building the Home of Homes: delivery and ambition
 

Dunelm Group plc ("Dunelm" or "the Group"), the UK 's  leading homewares  retai ler, today announces  i ts  prel iminary results

for the 52 weeks  to 28 June 2025.

 

 

 FY25 FY24 YoY

Total  sa les £1,771.0m £1,706.5m +3.8%

Digita l  % total  sa les1 40% 37% +3ppts
Gross  margin 52.4% 51.8% +60bps

Net operating costs :sales  ratio2 39.9% 39.3% +60bps

Profi t before tax ("PBT") £211.0m £205.4m +2.7%
PBT margin % 11.9% 12.0% (10bps)
Di luted earnings  per share 76.8p 74.4p +3.2%
    

Free cash flow3 £127.4m £132.2m (£4.8m)

Net debt4 £102.0m £55.6m +£46.4m

Net debt: EBITDA5 0.3x 0.2x n/a
 
Ordinary dividend per share 44.5p 43.5p +2.3%
Special  dividend per share 35.0p 35.0p n/a

 

Highlights                                           

·    Sales  of £1,771m, up 3.8% on FY24, del ivered with a  clear focus  on relevance for our customers:

o  Increased share of the combined homewares  and furniture markets  to 7.9%6 (FY24: 7.7%)

o  Balanced sales  growth, with increases  in both volumes and average i tem values  driven by product and

category mix

o  Growth in active customers  of 80bps7 year-on-year, a longs ide higher frequency

o  Digi ta l  sa les  40% of total  sa les  (FY24: 37%), with strong growth in Cl ick & Col lect

·    Strong gross  margin of 52.4% (FY24: 51.8%) demonstrating our commercial  and operational  grip
·    Profi t before tax up 2.7% to £211m; stable PBT margin of 11.9% (FY24: 12.0%) after absorbing inflationary

headwinds
·    Free cash flow of £127m (FY24: £132m); improved operating cash flows offset by higher capital  investment
·    Final  ordinary dividend per share of 28.0 pence (FY24: 27.5 pence), bringing total  ordinary dividend per share to

44.5 pence (FY24: 43.5 pence). Total  dividends declared of 79.5 pence per share (FY24: 78.5 pence), including
special  dividend paid in Apri l

·    Further strategic progress  as  we continue to invest for long-term growth:
o  Opened s ix new superstores  (including one relocation); plus  fi rst s tore in inner London

o  Completed two acquis i tions; a  13-store retai ler in Ireland, and the brand and archive of Des igners  Gui ld

o  Invested in our own Made-to-Measure bl inds  and shutters  manufacturing faci l i ty

Current trading and outlook
·    Pleased with early trading in the new financial  year, a l though yet to see s igns  of a  sustained consumer recovery
·    Continuing to raise the bar on our customer offer, with a  pos itive response to our new Autumn / Winter product

ranges
·    Exci ted about our future plans, with a  Dunelm app avai lable to customers  in the autumn, more new stores , and

further investment in growth and productivi ty drivers
·    Confident of gaining further market share as  we progress  towards  our next mi lestone of 10% in the medium term



·    Confident of gaining further market share as  we progress  towards  our next mi lestone of 10% in the medium term
·    Wel l -placed to continue to del iver sustainable, profi table growth

 

Nick Wilkinson, Chief Executive Officer, commented:

 

"I n my final  set of results  at Dunelm, I 'm pleased to report another successful  year, marked by growth in sales  and profits ,

increased market share and meaningful  s trategic progress . Having had the privi lege of being a  part of this  awesome

business , I  want to thank our incredible col leagues, whose commitment and adaptabi l i ty has  driven our performance this

year and throughout our history.

 

"We've learned to navigate a  volaHle consumer environment, ra is ing the bar on what real ly maIers  to our customers  -

del ivering amazing value and helping them to create styl ish, joyful  and hard-working homes. W ith a  thriving digi ta l  offer,

vibrant stores , and a broadening category offer, we're finding new and meaningful  ways  to be relevant in our customers '

l ives .

 

"This  has  a lso been a year of mi lestones  for our bus iness; opening our 200th s tore and first inner London locaHon,

expanding C l ick & Col lect, extending our UK  Made-to-Measure manufacturing, entering our first market outs ide the UK , and

buying the brand and archive of Des igners  Gui ld. Al l  these investments  are centred on creating a  better offer and experience

for our customers.

 

"As  I  move on, I  leave behind a specia l  bus iness , with a  strong bus iness  model , wel l  pos iHoned for the future. Dunelm is

evolving as  a  mulH-category and mulH-channel  specia l is t, The Home of Homes, making good progress  towards  i ts  next

market share mi lestone of 10%. W ith customers  at our heart, and a commitment to long-term, sustainable growth, Dunelm

is  sti l l  just getting started."

 

1 Di gi ta l  i ncl ude s  home  de l i ve ry, Cl i ck & Col l e ct orde rs  a nd ta bl e t-ba s e d s a l e s  i n s tore

2 Ne t ope ra Hng cos t i s  de fine d a s  othe r ope ra Hng i ncome  l e s s  ope ra Hng cos ts . Othe r i ncome  i ncl ude s  re nta l  i ncome  a nd

i ns ura nce  i ncome

3 Fre e  ca s h flow i s  de fine d a s  ne t ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra Hng a cHvi He s  l e s s  ca pe x (ne t of di s pos a l s ), ne t i nte re s t pa i d

(i ncl udi ng l e a s e s ) a nd l oa n tra ns a cHon cos ts , a nd re pa yme nt of pri nci pa l  e l e me nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i He s . A re conci l i a Hon of

ope ra ti ng profi t to fre e  ca s h fl ow i s  i ncl ude d i n the  CFO re vi e w

4 Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  l e s s  tota l  borrowi ngs  (a s  s hown i n note  16). Excl ude s  IFRS 16 l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

5 EBITDA de fine d a s  ope ra Hng profit pl us  de pre ci a Hon a nd a morHs a Hon of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e

a s s e ts  pl us  l os s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  pl us  de pre ci a Hon of

ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

6 Ba s e d on  Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom furni ture ,

for the  12 months  to June  2025

7 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n UK uni que  a cHve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to June  2025.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

 

 

Analyst presentation:

 

There wi l l  be an in-person presentaHon for analysts  and insHtuHonal  investors  this  morning at 9.30am, hosted at Peel

Hunt LLP, 100 Liverpool  Street, London, EC2M 2AT, as  wel l  as  a  webcast and conference cal l  with a  faci l i ty for Q &A. For

detai ls , please contact hugo.harris@mhpgroup.com. A copy of the presentaHon wi l l  be made avai lable at

corporate.dunelm.com.

 

For further information please contact:

 
Dunelm Group plc investorrelations@dunelm.com
Nick Wi lkinson, Chief Executive Officer
Karen Witts , Chief Financial  Officer 
 
Media enquiries: MHP 07770 753 544
Ol iver Hughes  / Rachel  Farrington / Charles  Hirst dunelm@mhpgroup.com
 

Next scheduled event:

Dunelm wi l l  release i ts  fi rst quarter trading update on 23 October 2025.

 

http://corporate.dunelm.com


 

Quarterly analysis:

 

 52 weeks to 28 June 2025
 Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 H2 FY
Total  sa les £403.2m £490.5m £893.7m £461.9m £415.4m £877.3m £1,771.0m
Total  sales  growth +3.5% +1.6% +2.4% +6.3% +4.0% +5.2% +3.8%
Digita l  % total  sa les 37% 40% 39% 41% 42% 42% 40% 

 

 52 weeks to 29 June 2024
 Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 H2 FY
Total  sa les £389.6m £482.9m £872.5m £434.5m £399.5m £834.0m £1,706.5m
Total  sales  growth +9.2% +1.0% +4.5% +2.6% +5.0% +3.8% +4.1%
Digita l  % total  sa les 35% 37% 36% 37% 40% 39% 37% 
 

Notes to Editors:

 

Dunelm is  the UK's  market leader in homewares  with a  purpose 'to help create the joy of truly feel ing at home, now and for

generations  to come'. Its  specia l is t customer proposition offers  value, qual i ty, choice and style across  an extens ive range

of more than 100,000 SKUs, spanning multiple homewares  and furniture categories  and including services  such as  Made-

to-Measure window treatments .

 

The bus iness  was  founded in 1979 by the Adderley fami ly, beginning as  a  curtains  stal l  on Leicester market before

expanding i ts  store footprint. The bus iness  has  grown to 202 stores  across  the UK and Ireland and has  developed a

successful  onl ine offer through dunelm.com which includes  home del ivery and Cl ick & Col lect options. 159 UK stores  now

include Pausa coffee shops, where customers  can enjoy a  range of hot and cold food and drinks .

 

From i ts  texti les  heri tage in areas  such as  bedding, curtains , cushions, qui l ts  and pi l lows, Dunelm has  bui l t a

comprehensive offer as  The Home of Homes including furniture, ki tchenware, dining, l ighting, outdoor, decoration and DIY.

The bus iness  predominantly sel ls  specia l is t own-brand products  sourced from long-term, committed suppl iers .

 

Dunelm is  headquartered in Leicester and employs  c.12,000 col leagues. It has  been l i s ted on the London Stock

Exchange s ince October 2006 (DNLM.L) and the bus iness  has  returned more than £1.5bn in distributions  to shareholders

s ince IPO8.

 

Metrics  reported from the financial  s tatements  are on a consol idated bas is ; other metrics  are presented on a UK-only bas is

unless  otherwise stated.

 

8 Ordi na ry di vi de nds  pl us  s pe ci a l  di s tri buti ons

 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REVIEW

Introduction

 

I  am pleased to report another successful  year in which we del ivered a strong financial  performance, with good sales  and

profi t growth, more investment in the bus iness , and further cash returns  to shareholders .

 

We have conHnued to gain share in a  homewares  and furniture market which grew s l ightly for the first Hme s ince F Y22. So

far, however, we are yet to see s igns  of a  wider consumer recovery, and consumer confidence has  remained lacklustre.

Against this  backdrop, we wi l l  carry on embracing the real i ty of how consumers  are feel ing, and through conHnual ly

rais ing the bar on our products  and the proposiHon we offer, we are helping more customers  create the joy of truly feel ing

at home.

 

We have put our growth plans  into acHon across  our three strategic pi l lars  as  we conHnue to bui ld Dunelm as  The Home of

Homes. We are elevating our product offer, expanding the breadth and relevance of our ranges  across  more categories , with

furniture a  good example of our progress . We are connecHng to more customers  through our total  retai l  system, opening

more new stores , making further improvements  to our digi ta l  channels , and expanding our Cl ick & Col lect offer. In addition,

we are finding more ways  to harness  our operaHonal  capabi l iHes , del ivering further efficiencies  in areas  including our

supply chain and store operaHng model , maintaining the operaHonal  grip which conHnues to be a core strength of the



supply chain and store operaHng model , maintaining the operaHonal  grip which conHnues to be a core strength of the

Dunelm bus iness  model .   

                                     

We have also taken the bus iness  into some new areas, which, a l though iniHal ly smal l , support our future growth plans.

During the year we opened our first inner London store; took our first steps  outs ide the UK  with the acquis iHon of Home

Focus  in I reland; acquired the brand and des ign archive of Des igners  Gui ld; and extended UK  manufacturing within our

Made-to-Measure bus iness .

 

These exciHng developments  are bringing new capabi l iHes  and new opportuniHes  to extend our pos iHon as  a  mulH-

channel , multi -category specia l is t.

 

I mplemenHng our ambiHous plans, whi lst del ivering a  cons istent performance over many years , makes  me appreciate the

ski l l s  and values  of my col leagues, and I  thank al l  of them for their conHnued commitment and ambiHon to del iver for our

customers.

 

FY25 Review

 

We del ivered another good financial  performance in F Y25, growing sales  a longs ide market share and customer numbers ,

combined with a  stable P BT margin and higher earnings. We also conHnued to invest in the bus iness  whi le del ivering

strong shareholder returns.

 

Total  sa les  increased by 3.8% in the year, through a combinaHon of higher volumes and increased average i tem values. The

rise in average i tem values  was  primari ly due to the mix of products  sold, rather than headl ine price increases, as  we

conHnue to work hard on broadening the appeal  of our ranges  whi lst offering outstanding value for our customers. W ith

our higher sales  a lso supported by increased customer numbers9 and shopping frequency, our growth was wel l -balanced.

 

The combined homewares  and furniture market grew s l ightly in the year, having decl ined s ince F Y22, with the second hal f

benefiHng from stronger growth in outdoor furniture categories . We again increased our market share, up 20bps during the

year to 7.9%10, and as  ever we see headroom for further share gains  as  we progress  towards  our next mi lestone of 10%

share in the medium term.

 

We have again demonstrated strong operaHonal  grip, absorbing further inflaHonary cost pressures  and del ivering a  P BT

margin of 11.9%, broadly in l ine with the prior year. Gross  margin strengthened by 60bps to 52.4%, reflecHng conHnued

Hght control  of input costs . O ur operaHng costs  as  a  proporHon of sales  increased due to another year of labour cost

headwinds  and continued investment in the bus iness , partly offset by meaningful  productivi ty gains . Overal l , and including

s l ightly higher finance costs  year-on-year, our profit before tax of £211m was up 2.7% against F Y24; a  strong result. O ur

di luted earnings  per share increased by 3.2% to 76.8p, largely due to the profi t before tax growth and a smal l  benefi t from a

lower effective tax rate.

 

We conHnue to be highly cash generaHve; F Y25 operaHng cash flow of £256m (F Y24: 232m) was up 10.2% year-on-year,

reflecHng trading performance and improved working capital . ARer taking into account capex, which was higher than usual

due to two freehold property purchases, our convers ion of operaHng profit to free cash flow was below last year, at 57%.

O ur abi l i ty to invest for growth and efficiency, a longs ide an ongoing commitment to returning surplus  cash to

shareholders , demonstrates  the underlying financial  s trength of the bus iness . We again increased our ordinary dividend,

and are proposing a  final  dividend of 28 pence per share, bringing the ful l -year ordinary dividend to 44.5 pence per share,

up 2.3% year-on-year. I ncluding a  specia l  dividend announced at our interim results , we declared total  dividends of 79.5

pence per share during the year.

 

9 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n UK uni que  a cHve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to June  2025.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

10 Ba s e d on  Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom

furni ture , for the  12 months  to June  2025

 

Growing sustainably

 

Dunelm has  a lways  been a bus iness  with a  strong focus  on making a  pos iHve difference through i ts  operaHons and I  am

proud of our ongoing commitment to growing sustainably. We do this  through our Good & Circular approach, focused on

doing the right thing for our Planet; our Communities ; and our People.

 

As  we look to reduce our negaHve impact on the planet, we rel ish the opportuniHes  that come with new materia ls  and



As we look to reduce our negaHve impact on the planet, we rel ish the opportuniHes  that come with new materia ls  and

technology. 52% of our own-brand products  now meet our 'Conscious  Choice' cri teria, us ing more sustainably sourced

materia ls . We have also made further progress  in reducing our Scope 1 carbon emiss ions  (intens ity now down 54% s ince

FY19) and our primary plastic packaging for own-brand products  now contains  more than 30% recycled content.

 

O ur stores , distribuHon centres  and support s i tes  conHnue to play an important role in their communiHes. We have 1.4m

Facebook fol lowers  across  our store community pages, which have helped us  to organise campaigns  to connect generous

customers  with good local  causes, including this  winter's  Del ivering Joy campaign, where 270,000 giRs  were donated. I n

FY25 we raised more than £1m in total  for chari table causes, and our partnership with Age UK is  thriving.

 

We now have c.12,000 col leagues  driving the bus iness  forward, and we remain commiIed to their ongoing development

and wel lbeing. During the year we saw an improvement in col league engagement scores , and a further increase in our high

level  of retenHon. W hi lst we have more work to do on divers i ty, we have made progress , with greater representaHon from

ethnic minori ty backgrounds in our leadership population.

 

Building The Home of Homes

 

Our vis ion is  for Dunelm to be the most trusted and valued brand for customers  in homewares  and furniture. In short, we

want to truly become 'The Home of Homes'. Throughout our history we have grown by winning market share, and from our

current 7.9%11 we are targeting a  medium-term mi lestone of 10%, with s igni ficant opportunity beyond. To achieve this , our

growth plans  are underpinned by three broad focus  areas, which in combination frame our priori ties  and investments:

 

1.    To elevate our product offer

2.    To connect with more customers

3.    To harness  our operational  capabi l i ties

 

These focus  areas  are interconnected, and their strength l ies  in their compounding benefi ts . This  i s  i l lustrated by the

successful  expansion of our Cl ick & Col lect proposition, which grew by around 30% in FY25, through the combination of a

greater product range being avai lable, the benefi t of both a phys ical  and digi ta l  shopping experience, and improved

processes  to increase efficiency for both customers  and col leagues.

 

As  we start the new financial  year, we are accelerating and evolving the parts  of our plan that play to our strengths  as  a

multi -channel  and multi -category special is t, demonstrated through the fol lowing examples.

 

11 Ba s e d on  Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom

furni ture , for the  12 months  to June  2025

 

1.    Elevate our product offer

 

Product remains  at the heart of our customer offer and, as  a  specia l is t, we draw on our experience to increase our

relevance and appeal  to a  broad customer base. The s ize of our overal l  range has  a lso increased over time, and we now

offer more than 100,000 SKUs, a lmost double the number we had three years  ago. We take care to maintain a  curated and

coordinated offer, blending choice, value, des ign and style across  our col lections.

 

Our furniture offer has  been a strong contributor to our growth for several  years , benefi ting from bui lding capabi l i ties  in

product des ign and sourcing. There is  no better example of this  than upholstered chairs  and sofas , where in the last five

years  we have more than doubled our market share in a  £3bn12 addressable market, with s igni ficantly more opportunity

ahead. We now have a wel l -curated range of best-sel lers , including our popular Beatrice snuggle chairs , avai lable in a

variety of colourways  and materia ls , at very competitive prices .

 

In our supply chain we are balancing efficiency with customer choice, and most of our chairs  and sofas  are now avai lable

for quick del ivery throughout the UK. With work a lso underway on testing an improved furniture presentation in store, we

see plenty of headroom for further growth in this  category. 

 

As  wel l  as  developing newer categories , we maintain an unrelenting focus  on our heri tage ranges, working to extend our

leadership in areas  such as  texti les , where our market shares  are much higher. Here, product development remains  the

starting point for ra is ing the bar on our customer offer. In our Egyptian Cotton towels  range, we have invested in more

qual i ty in the yarn and manufacturing, enabl ing us  to introduce a s l ightly higher but competitive price point, whi le

remaining better value than comparable qual i ty elsewhere. These changes  have del ivered good results , with increased

sales  and gross  margins . Simi larly, in curtains , where our col lections  a lready span multiple price/qual i ty tiers , we have



sales  and gross  margins . Simi larly, in curtains , where our col lections  a lready span multiple price/qual i ty tiers , we have

now added more qual i ty in the better tier of hanging pack curtains , with weighted corners , deeper headings, and a wider

colour selection helping to di fferentiate our specia l is t proposition from alternatives .

 

Doubl ing down on our specia l is t authori ty gives  us  the opportunity to increas ingly attract customers  from non-special is ts .

Our 'Home of Colour' campaign showcases  the breadth and depth of our ranges, as  wel l  as  demonstrating our unique

abi l i ty to coordinate colour across  texti les  and many other product categories , enabl ing customers  to create the look they

want.

 

12 Gl oba l Da ta  UK uphol s te re d furni ture  ma rke t, for the  ca l e nda r ye a r 2024

 

2.    Connect with more customers

 

We connect with more customers  through our total  retai l  system, combining the benefi ts  of phys ical  and digi ta l  shopping

to increase our reach and improve customer experience. Our connected channels  help to drive frequency and di fferentiate

our proposition from s ingle channel  players .

 

In recent years  we have seen s igni ficant growth in our digi ta l  sa les , which combine home del ivery sales  with Cl ick & Col lect

and tablet-based sel l ing in stores , and now represent 40% of total  sa les . Back in FY19, when digi ta l  sa les  were less  than

20% of our total , we were catching up with other retai lers . We had a rel iable website, but only relatively bas ic search tools

and l imited customer data. Since then, we have made s igni ficant progress  in optimis ing and scal ing this  channel . We have

al igned payment systems between stores  and onl ine sales ; improved our use of data and experimentation; and del ivered

better personal isation, including through the introduction of AI-driven search, a l l  with the aim of better understanding and

improving the shopping experience for our customers.

 

As  we move forward, there is  a  much greater opportunity to grow. Our app, which becomes avai lable to customers  later this

year, i s  our next s igni ficant development. We del iberately chose not to launch an app unti l  our data and digi ta l

capabi l i ties  were sufficiently developed. With those foundations  now in place, we wi l l  have the abi l i ty to offer relevant,

personal ised and inspirational  product content to our customers, without the s igni ficant costs  that come with generating

website traffic to dunelm.com. In time, the app wi l l  a lso a l low us  to develop better cross-channel  experiences, making i t

eas ier to check stock avai labi l i ty in your local  s tore and access  more product information.

 

As  wel l  as  enhancing the onl ine customer experience, we are connecting to more customers  through our phys ical  footprint.

We now have 202 stores  across  the UK and Ireland, having opened our landmark 200th s tore in Merthyr Tydfi l  earl ier this

year.

 

London is  a  s igni ficant addressable market where Dunelm remains  underrepresented, therefore offering an exciting growth

opportunity. We opened our fi rst s tore in inner London in FY25, a  5,000 sq ft s i te in Westfield White City, and we wi l l  open

a s imi lar s ized store in Wandsworth in FY26. We also acquired two freehold properties  in London and the South East,

which wi l l  be converted to Dunelm stores  in the future. These developments  are meaningful  s teps  to connect us  to more

customers  in this  part of the country.

 

The di fferent s izes  and locations  of our stores  are a  function of s i te avai labi l i ty and catchment s ize. Where practical , we

prefer our standard larger superstore format of c.30,000 sq ft, which typical ly pays  back in less  than three years . Where

this  i s  not poss ible, we look to smal ler a l ternatives , often around hal f the s ize and in infi l l  catchment areas, and which sti l l

provide a very healthy return. In FY25 we opened s ix superstores , spl i t evenly between larger and smal ler stores . We expect

to open 5 - 10 new superstores  this  year, the majori ty of which wi l l  be larger stores .

 

3.    Harness our operational capabilities

 

Harness ing our operational  capabi l i ties  refers  to how we think about improving efficiency and effectiveness  throughout the

business , in order to drive both growth and productivi ty.

 

We continue to see opportunities  to be more productive, especial ly in areas  driven by technology. Whi lst ongoing

inflationary headwinds  partly mask the vis ibi l i ty of the benefi ts  del ivered to date, we have confidence that our ongoing

initiatives  support long-term sustainable and profi table growth, without compromis ing the customer proposition.

 

Continuous improvement ini tiatives  contributed the majori ty of the £22m of operating cost productivi ties  in FY25. These

included further efficiencies  in performance marketing, where we use data and experimentation to drive customer level

transaction profi tabi l i ty. Meanwhi le, in store operations  our teams are introducing new processes  and technology to



transaction profi tabi l i ty. Meanwhi le, in store operations  our teams are introducing new processes  and technology to

improve col league efficiency and customer service levels , in growth areas  such as  Cl ick & Col lect. Simi larly, in our supply

chain, we continue to drive incremental  benefi ts  through smal l -scale automation, and the optimisation of customer

returns.

 

We also continue to invest in larger programmes, underpinned by technology and data, such as  the rol l -out of ass isted

sel f-checkouts  across  our stores , and a new forecasting and replenishment system; both moderately s ized programmes that

have grown our ski l l s  and confidence in del ivering technology and bus iness  change.

 

Looking forward, we are exploring other opportunities  that wi l l  offer future potentia l  benefi ts . This  includes  further

deployment of AI; the use of RFID to improve stock accuracy and store processes; and the potentia l  for further

mechanisation of our logistics  operations. In our usual  way, we wi l l  approach these by testing and learning as  we go,

ensuring we bui ld confidence in our investment plans.

 

Summary and outlook

 

As  I look back on my tenure with Dunelm, the unique strengths  of this  bus iness  have been a constant in an ever-changing

world. We have seen s igni ficant pol i tical  and economic changes  both domestical ly and international ly, technology

advancing at pace, high levels  of inflation, disruption to global  supply chains , and, of course, the Covid-19 pandemic.

Through al l  this  change, Dunelm has  continued to grow and continued to thrive.

 

Our digi ta l  offer has  matured but sti l l  has  s igni ficant potentia l , and our stores  remain the heartbeat of the bus iness .

Alongs ide broader appeal  across  more product categories , these competitive advantages  pos ition the bus iness  very wel l

for the future. Dunelm is  di fferentiated through the role i t has  in customers ' l ives , our communities  and with our suppl iers .

We are continuing to bui ld the pos itive impact we have as  The Home of Homes, as  we further strengthen the bus iness  and

bui ld greater trust with a l l  of our stakeholders .

 

Dunelm has  a lways  had great ambition, which has  seen i t go from strength to strength throughout i ts  history. We are as

ambitious  and restless  now as  we ever have been, and our next mi lestone of 10% market share is  fi rmly within s ight. With

customers  at our heart, and an ingrained focus  on long-term, sustainable growth, there is  more opportunity than ever.

 

Nick Wilkinson

Chief Executive Officer

9 September 2025

 

 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S REVIEW

 

Income Statement

 

 FY25 FY24 YoY

Revenue £1,771.0m £1,706.5m +3.8%
Gross profit £928.3m £883.3m +5.1%
Gross margin % 52.4% 51.8% +60bps
Net operating costs (£706.3m) (£670.0m) +5.4%
Operating profit £222.0m £213.3m +4.1%
Net finance costs (£11.0m) (£7.9m) +39.2%
Profit before tax £211.0m £205.4m +2.7%
PBT margin % 11.9% 12.0% (10bps)
Taxation (£54.7m) (£54.2m) +0.9%
Profit after tax £156.3m £151.2m +3.4%
Effective tax rate 25.9% 26.4% (50bps)
 

Revenue

 

FY25 FY24 YoY
Digita l  % total  sa les 40% 37% +3ppts

   
Combined market share13 7.9% 7.7% +20bps

Active customer growth14 N/A N/A +80bps

 



 

 

Total  sa les  for the ful l  year increased by 3.8% to £1,771m (FY24: £1,706m). We were pleased with the strength of our

trading performance, in a  market which despite growing s l ightly in the year, i s  yet to demonstrate sustained s igns  of

consumer recovery. We gained further market share through our high qual i ty sales  growth, increas ing by 20bps in the ful l

year to 7.9%13.

 

D igi ta l  parHcipaHon increased again, up 3ppts  year-on-year to 40%, reflecHng the success  of our ongoing focus  on

enhancing customers ' digi ta l  experience. D igi ta l  parHcipaHon includes  the benefits  of our improved Cl ick & Col lect

proposiHon, where we have s ignificantly expanded the number of products  avai lable, whi lst s imultaneously improving and

simpl i fying in-store col lection processes.

 

Through fast and convenient channels , we are connecHng more customers  to more products  and the appeal  of our ranges

drove increased sales  volumes in the year. We also increased our average i tem value, driven by product and category mix,

with parHcularly strong growth in our furniture and Made-to-Measure categories . W ith our usual  focus  on outstanding

value, we approach pricing through a rigorous  focus  on our good, beIer and best price and qual i ty Hers , ensuring that we

offer great value at a l l  price points . This  year we have conHnued to hold retai l  prices  broadly stable, without pass ing on

s igni ficant inflation to our customers.

 

O ur abi l i ty to offer value across  our product ranges  drives  very broad customer appeal . We have conHnued to offer

relevance across  categories  with our curated seasonal  ranges, from student essenHals  to outdoor inspiraHon, des igned to

cater to our customers ' evolving needs. The number of acHve customers  was  up 80bps14 in the year, contribuHng to overal l

sa les  growth, a longs ide higher shopping frequency. We saw parHcularly strong growth in our youngest customer cohort of

16-24 year-olds , as  wel l  as  in the London region, reflecting our increas ingly broad proposition.

 

13 Ba s e d on Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom

furni ture , for the  12 months  to June  2025

14 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n UK uni que  a cHve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to June  2025.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

 

Gross margin

 

We have again executed with commercial  and operaHonal  grip, to del iver a  very strong ful l  year gross  margin of 52.4%, up

60bps year-on-year, largely without pass ing on inflaHonary cost increases  to our customers. We maintained Hght control

of input costs , including proacHve management of freight and FX , which were broadly neutral  across  the ful l  year (a l though

FX  became a smal l  margin ta i lwind in the final  quarter). Towards  the end of the financial  year, we also benefiIed from a

parHcularly strong sel l -through of our seasonal  ranges, and throughout our Summer Sale we managed our promoHonal

activi ty effectively, del ivering a  strong ful l  price sales  performance.

 

Looking ahead, we wi l l  conHnue to apply a  Hght grip to our management of gross  margin. We expect a  moderate ta i lwind

from FX  and a smal l  headwind from freight in F Y26, and other input costs  are currently broadly stable. We wi l l  retain

opHonal i ty over pricing decis ions  and discounHng, whi lst prioriHs ing our overal l  value proposiHon through our good,

better and best range architecture, to ensure that we del iver sustainable and profi table growth. 

 

Net operating costs

 

FY25 FY24 YoY
Operating costs (£711.0m) (£670.0m) (£41.0m)
Other operating income £4.7m - +£4.7m
Net operating costs (£706.3m) (£670.0m) (£36.3m)
Net operating costs :sales  % 39.9% 39.3% +60bps
 

 

Net operaHng costs  were £706m (FY24: £670m), represenHng a net operaHng costs :sales  raHo of 39.9%. This  was  up 60bps

on the prior year (F Y24: 39.3%), primari ly driven by inflaHon and our commitment to conHnued investment in the bus iness

to support our long-term strategic prioriHes. The increase in costs  was  partly offset by producHvity gains  which

accelerated from the previous  year.

 



O ur volume-driven costs  added £18m to operaHng costs  in F Y25, driven parHcularly by performance markeHng and

logisHcs . These cost increases  were especial ly impacted by C l ick & Col lect and two-person furniture del iveries , both areas

where we have seen strong growth.

 

We conHnue to operate in an inflaHonary environment, which added a further £21m to our cost base. This  was  primari ly

driven by labour cost inflaHon l inked to increases  in the NaHonal  Living Wage, as  wel l  as  increased employer NaHonal

I nsurance contribuHons in the final  quarter of our financial  year. The annual isaHon of these increases  wi l l  a lso impact

FY26, when we expect overal l  inflation to be 3 - 4% of our operating cost base.

 

I nvestment in the bus iness , to support long-term growth and ongoing efficiencies , remains  a  priori ty. We invested £17m

through operaHng costs  in the ful l  year, including the cost of s ix new superstore openings  and the embedding of the Home

Focus  bus iness  in Ireland into our Group operations.

 

Cost increases  from inflaHon and conHnued investment were partly offset by further producHvity gains  of £22m. These

included performance markeHng efficiencies , where we have benefiIed from investment in more advanced AI  technology to

improve on-s i te convers ion, whi lst enhancing the customer proposiHon. To drive efficiencies  in our operaHons, we have

reviewed our in-store operaHng model  to del iver incremental  improvements , and have implemented various  tacHcal

iniHaHves  across  our supply chain, for example improving processes  associated with customer returns. To ensure these

decis ions  are made without impacHng the customer experience, we have also introduced a customer saHsfacHon (C SAT)

tool , giving us  timely and granular feedback to which we can appropriately respond.

 

We are reporHng £5m of other operaHng income, compris ing insurance receipts  related to two store fires  in F Y25, and

rental  income. Costs  associated with both the store fi res  and freehold properties  are included within operating expenses.

 

As  we have always  done, in F Y26 we wi l l  conHnue to invest in the bus iness  to support our strategic prioriHes, despite

inflationary headwinds. We are confident in our plans  to drive long-term, sustainable growth and efficiencies .

 

Profit before tax

 

I n F Y25, operaHng profit increased to £222m, £9m higher than the prior year (F Y24: £213m) as  our expanded gross  margin

and producHvity gains  more than offset inflaHonary cost headwinds  and ongoing investment acHvity. Net finance costs  of

£11m (FY24: £8m) were £3m higher year-on-year, reflecHng a higher net debt level . F inance costs  included interest on I F RS

16 lease l iabi l i ties  of £7m (FY24 H1: £6m). 

 

O veral l , profit before tax in the period was £211m (FY24: £205m), up £6m year-on-year and represenHng a P BT margin of

11.9% (FY24: 12.0%).

 

This  conHnued our track record of applying operaHonal  grip to del iver sustainable profitable growth. To achieve this  over

Hme, we take decis ions  on pricing, value and investment whi lst managing costs  that may be driven by external  factors  or

associated with growth, and which my impact ei ther gross  profit or operaHng expenses. O veral l  we have flexibi l i ty across

the P&L to manage to a  broadly stable PBT margin over time.

 

Earnings

 

Profi t after tax of £156m (FY24: £151m) reflects  an effecHve tax rate of 25.9% (F Y24: 26.4%). As  reported at our hal f year, we

saw a normal isaHon of the effecHve tax rate, in l ine with our historic range of 50-100bps above the headl ine rate - the

prior year included the impact of a  one-off deferred tax adjustment. The difference between the effecHve tax rate and the

headl ine rate reflected the disal lowable expenditure related to property purchases  and intangible asset addiHons. The

impact of the Irish tax rate on the Group is  immateria l .

 

Bas ic earnings  per share (EP S) for the period was 77.2 pence (FY24: 74.7 pence). D i luted EP S was 76.8 pence (FY24: 74.4

pence), growing 3.2% primari ly due to the increase in profit before tax, with a  smal l  benefit from the lower effecHve tax

rate.

 

Cash generation and net debt

 

FY25 FY24 YoY
Operating profi t £222.0m £213.3m +£8.7m
Depreciation and amortisation15 £83.4m £82.0m +£1.4m
Net movement in working capital (£0.5m) (£17.7m) +£17.2m



Net movement in working capital (£0.5m) (£17.7m) +£17.2m
Share-based payments £5.5m £4.3m +£1.2m
Tax paid (£54.5m) (£49.6m) (£4.9m)
Net cash generated from operating activities £255.9m £232.3m +£23.6m
Capex & bus iness  combination (£67.3m) (£39.9m) (£27.4m)

Net interest and loan transaction costs16 (£10.6m) (£9.4m) (£1.2m)

Repayment of principal  element of lease
l iabi l i ties

(£50.6m) (£50.8m) +£0.2m

Free cash flow £127.4m £132.2m (£4.8m)

Net debt17 £102.0m £55.6m +£46.4m

15 Incl udi ng i mpa i rme nt a nd l os s  on di s pos a l

16 Incl udi ng i nte re s t on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

17 Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  l e s s  tota l  borrowi ngs  (a s  s hown i n note  16). Excl ude s  IFRS 16 l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

 

O peraHng cashflow for the period was £256m, up 10.2% year-on-year, reflecHng our trading performance and neutral

working capital , compared to an ouTlow in the prior year. I nventory was  broadly flat year-on-year, despite sales  and

volume growth, as  we saw the benefi t of our forecasting and replenishment system implementation.

 

Capital  expenditure for the year of £67m (F Y24: £40m) was higher than our long-term average, predominantly due to £38m

of strategic investment in acquis iHons. These included two freehold property purchases  in areas  of white space in London

and the South East, the Home Focus  bus iness , and the Des igners  Gui ld brand and archive. The freehold properHes  wi l l  be

converted to Dunelm stores  in the future, with works  commencing later this  year. O ther capital  expenditure included £22m

investment in our store estate, including s ix new superstores  and one inner London store, eight refits  of exisHng stores , and

our ongoing decarbonisation programme.

 

We expect F Y26 capital  expenditure to be around £50m, including 5 - 10 new superstore openings, at least one inner

London store and around ten store refits . This  does  not assume any further freehold acquis iHons. As  previous ly guided, we

expect the majori ty of our new store openings  to be leasehold, but wi l l  cons ider freehold investment opportuniHes  in areas

where we are underrepresented, and where financial  returns  are sufficiently attractive.

 

Cash tax paid in the year was  £55m (FY24: £50m).

 

Total  dividend payments  in the period were £159m (F Y24: £158m). The Group also periodical ly makes  share repurchases  to

hold in treasury to saHsfy obl igaHons under employee share schemes, and in the year repurchased £15m of shares  (F Y24:

ni l ). The Group held 2.1m shares  in treasury as  at 28 June 2025 (FY24: 1.2m).

 

As  a  result, free cash flow for the year was  £127m (FY24: £132m), reflecting an operating profi t to free cash flow convers ion

of 57% (FY24: 62%); maintaining a  strong overal l  free cash flow despite the higher capital  expenditure in FY25.

 

Banking agreements

 

At 28 June 2025, the Group had in place a  £250m unsecured revolving credit faci l i ty (RCF). The terms of the RCF included

covenants  in respect of leverage (net debt18 to be no greater than 2.5× adjusted EBITDA19) and fixed charge cover

(EBITDAR20 to be no less  than 1.75× fixed charges21), both of which were met comfortably as  at 28 June 2025. A one-year

extens ion to the faci l i ty was  agreed in August 2025, with a  maturi ty date of September 2029. The terms are cons istent with

normal  bus iness  practice and the covenants  are unchanged. The Group also maintains  £10m of uncommitted overdraft

faci l i ties .

18 Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  l e s s  tota l  borrowi ngs  (a s  s hown i n note  16). Excl ude s  IFRS 16 l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

19 Adjus te d  EBITDA de fi ne d a s  EBITDA l e s s  de pre ci a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

20 EBITDAR de fi ne d a s  EBITDA pl us  re nt

21 Fi xe d cha rge s  a re  de fi ne d a s  ne t i nte re s t cos ts  pl us  ri ght-of-us e  a s s e t de pre ci a ti on pl us  re nt

 

Going concern

 

At the Hme of approving the financial  s tatements , the Board of Directors  i s  required to formal ly assess  that the bus iness

has  adequate resources  to conHnue in operaHon and as  such can conHnue to adopt the 'going concern' bas is  of

accounHng. To support this  assessment, the Board is  required to cons ider the Group's  current financial  pos iHon, i ts

strategy, the market outlook and i ts  principal  risks .

 

The key judgement that the Directors  have cons idered in forming their conclus ion is  the potenHal  impact on future revenue,

profits  and cashflows of a  downturn in consumer spending away from the homewares  and furniture markets , due to



profits  and cashflows of a  downturn in consumer spending away from the homewares  and furniture markets , due to

ongoing macroeconomic uncertainty and subdued consumer confidence. This  scenario could result in lower than planned

growth in Year 1, fol lowed by a  lower sales  growth trajectory and higher costs  to sales  ratios  throughout the review period.

 

The Directors  have also cons idered a deeper downturn in consumer spending away from homewares, resulHng in negaHve

growth in Year 1, again fol lowed by a  lower sales  growth trajectory and higher costs  to sales  raHos throughout the review

period.

 

I n these downside scenarios  Dunelm has  sufficient l iquidity to conHnue trading, to maintain the payment of dividends, and

to comfortably meet financial  covenants . The Directors  conHnue to assess  the risks  that cl imate change poses  to the

business .

 

Reverse stress  model l ing has  demonstrated that a  prolonged sales  reducHon of 30% in Year 1 and 32% in Year 2 would be

required to breach covenants  by the end of F Y27; and a 45% sales  reducHon in each year would be required to breach the

RCF l imit by the end of FY27, assuming reasonable mitigating actions  have been implemented.

 

AddiHonal ly, the Directors  have also reviewed the potenHal  impact of materia l  disrupHon to trading in our digi ta l  channel

(including home del ivery, tablet-based sales  in store, and C l ick & Col lect sales) in year 1 reflecHng the ongoing cyber

securi ty risk to retai lers . The Directors  are saHsfied the Group maintains  appropriate access  to short-term cash in the

event of such a ci rcumstance.

 

Currently, cl imate change is  not expected to have a s ignificant impact on the Group's  going concern assessment or on the

viabi l i ty of the Group over the next three years .

 

The Board bel ieves  that the Group is  wel l  placed to manage i ts  financing and other s ignificant risks  saHsfactori ly and that

the Group wi l l  be able to operate within the level  of i ts  faci l iHes  and meet i ts  l iabi l iHes  as  they fa l l  due, for at least the next

three years . For this  reason, the Board cons iders  i t appropriate for the Group to adopt the going concern bas is  in preparing

its  financial  s tatements .

 

Capital and dividend policies

 

The Board pol icy on capital  s tructure targets  an average net debt level  (excluding lease obl igaHons and short-term

fluctuations  in working capital ) of between 0.2× and 0.6× the last 12 months ' EBITDA22. 

 

The Group's  dividend pol icy targets  ordinary dividend cover23 of between 1.75× and 2.25× earnings  per share during the

financial  year to which the dividend relates , and expects  to maintain or progress , the absolute amount of each dividend

payment in l ine with the growth of the bus iness . The Board may al low a temporary fa l l  in dividend cover requirements  to

maintain the dividend.

 

The Board wi l l  conHnue to cons ider returning surplus  cash to shareholders  i f average net debt, excluding lease l iabi l iHes ,

over a  period, cons istently fa l l s  below the minimum target of 0.2× EBITDA22, subject to known and anHcipated investment

and expenditure plans  at the time.

 

The Group's  ful l  capital  and dividend pol icies  are avai lable on our website at corporate.dunelm.com.

 

22 EBITDA de fi ne d a s  ope ra Hng profit pl us  d e pre ci a Hon a nd a morHs a Hon of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e

a s s e ts  pl us  l os s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  pl us  de pre ci a Hon of

ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

23 Di vi de nd cove r i s  ca l cul a te d a s  e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  di vi de d by the  tota l  ordi na ry di vi de nd re l a ti ng to the  fi na nci a l  ye a r

 

Dividends

 

Recognis ing our performance for the ful l  year and ongoing confidence in the bus iness , the Board has  proposed a final

ordinary dividend of 28 pence per share. This  takes  the ful l  year ordinary dividend to 44.5 pence per share, an increase of

2.3% compared to the prior year (F Y24: 43.5 pence per share). D ividend cover of 1.73× is  very s l ightly below the Group's

targeted minimum of 1.75×. The Board cons iders  this  level  appropriate in order to reflect ordinary dividend growth broadly

al igned to P BT growth of 2.7%. The final  dividend wi l l  be paid on 25 November 2025. The ex-dividend date is  30 O ctober

2025 and the record date is  31 O ctober 2025. I ncluding a  specia l  dividend of 35 pence per share announced at our interim

results , we declared total  dividends of 79.5 pence per share during the year.

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r06/___http:/www.corporate.dunelm.com___.ZXV3MjpuZXh0MTU6YzpvOjI3NzI2ZjA5Mjg4MzI1NjRlODY3OWYzMTkwM2IyN2U5Ojc6NTYzODoyZDAyNmNiOTM4NTk1MmQ1M2NhOTdlNWQ3OWI1MTM5ZTAwYzMwNjY1YWI2MTk1YjVlM2UwZmIzYzczZGM1MjMyOnA6RjpU


 

Total  dividends paid within the year were £159m, including a  specia l  dividend of £70m (35 pence per share).

 

Principal risks and uncertainties

 

The Board regularly reviews and monitors  the risks  and uncertainHes  which could have a materia l  effect on the Group's

results . The Board confirms that a  robust assessment of the principal  risks  facing the Group has  been carried out,

including emerging risks  and those that would threaten i ts  bus iness  model , future performance, solvency, or l iquidity. I n

conducting such a review, one new principal  risk was  identi fied in the year.

 

The introducHon of 'geopol iHcal  uncertainty' as  a  new principal  risk reflects  ongoing global  tens ions, trade disputes  and

regional  conflicts , exposing vulnerabi l iHes  in retai l  supply chains  and puVng addiHonal  pressure on margins  and costs .

The overal l  impact, i f not managed appropriately, could lead to detrimental  impact on performance and disrupt our

operations.

 

 

 

 

A summary of the principal  risks  has  been provided below:

 

Risk Impact

Geopol i tical
uncertainty
 

The geopol i tical  landscape is  complex and unpredictable. Global  tens ions, trade disputes  and
regional  confl icts  continue to disrupt supply chains , driving up costs  and creating
uncertainty across  key markets . These pressures  are compounded by shi fting domestic
regulations, economic weakness  and expectations  around ethical  sourcing and socia l
responsibi l i ty. Our abi l i ty to anticipate and respond to these pressures  is  essentia l  to
protecting operations, supporting our col leagues, and sustaining growth.

Customer
offer

Ongoing macroeconomic uncertainty and inflationary pressure on consumers  has  led to
s igni ficant change in consumer behaviour. Fai lure to respond to changing consumer needs
and to maintain a  competitive offer wi l l  undermine our ambition to increase market share
and drive profi table and sustainable growth.

Product
reputation
and trust

Our stakeholders  expect us  to del iver products  that are safe, compl iant with legal  and
regulatory requirements , and fi t for purpose. Our customers  are increas ingly aware of the
environmental  and socia l  impact of their purchases  and want to know that our products  have
been responsibly sourced and that their environmental  impact is  minimised. Fai lure by our
suppl iers  to uphold our approach to bus iness  ethics , regulatory compl iance, human rights
(including safety and modern s lavery) and the environment may undermine or damage our
reputation as  a  responsible retai ler and result in a  loss  of confidence in Dunelm.

Business
change

Dunelm recognises  that there is  s igni ficant opportunity in digi ta l is ing the bus iness  and has
invested and wi l l  continue to invest in system improvements  to drive growth and efficiency.
Fai l ing to successful ly introduce, del iver, and leverage new technology and systems, a long
with the associated process , organisational  and people related changes  across  the bus iness
could result in reduced operational  efficiency, competitiveness , relevance and growth.
Furthermore, fa i lure to del iver the expected objectives  on time and on budget and without
effective engagement, tra ining and support for col leagues  could risk del ivery of the planned
business  benefi ts .

People and
culture

Our bus iness  could be adversely impacted i f we fa i l  to attract, retain, and develop diverse
col leagues  with the appropriate ski l l s  and capabi l i ties . Fai l ing to embed and l ive our values
could impact bus iness  performance, the del ivery of our purpose and the long-term
sustainabi l i ty of our bus iness .

IT systems,
data and
cyber
securi ty

Our IT systems and infrastructure are cri tical  to managing our operations, interacting with
customers, and trading successful ly. A key system being unavai lable or suffering a  securi ty
breach could lead to operational  di fficulties , loss  of sales  and productivi ty, legal  and
regulatory penalties  due to loss  of personal  data, reputational  damage, and loss  of
stakeholder trust.

Regulatory
and
compl iance

We operate in an increas ingly regulated environment and must comply with a  wide range of
laws, regulations, and standards. Fai lure to comply with or take appropriate steps  to prevent
a breach of these requirements  could result in formal  investigations, legal  and financial
penalties , reputational  damage and loss  of bus iness .

Supply chain
res i l ience

We are dependent on complex global  supply chains  and ful fi lment solutions  to del iver
products  to our customers. Instabi l i ty in the global  supply chain or fa i lure of a  key suppl ier
may impact our abi l i ty to effectively manage stock and satis fy customer demand.
 

Finance and
treasury

Progress  against bus iness  objectives  may be constrained by a  lack of short-term funding or
access  to long-term capital .

Cl imate
change and
environment

Fai lure to pos itively change our impact on the environment would fa l l  short of the
expectations  of our customers, col leagues, shareholders , and other stakeholders  which could
lead to reputational  damage and financial  loss .
 
In addition, an inabi l i ty to anticipate and mitigate cl imate change and other environmental
risks  could cause disruption in the avai labi l i ty and qual i ty of raw materia ls  such as  cotton
and timber, affecting production capacity, product qual i ty, and overal l  supply chain
res i l ience. This , and potentia l  trans ition risks  related to environmental  taxation, could result
in higher costs , delays , and potentia l  loss  of customers.

 



 

Alternative performance measures (APMs)

 

APM Definition, purpose and reconciliation to statutory measure
Total  sa les Equivalent to revenue (from al l  channels). This  i s  net of customer returns.
Digi ta l  sa les Digi ta l  sa les  include home del ivery, Cl ick & Col lect and tablet-based sales  in store.

Digi ta l  % total  sa les Digi ta l  sa les  (as  defined above) expressed as  a  percentage of revenue. This  i s  not a  measure that
we seek to maximise in i tsel f, but we measure i t to track our adaptabi l i ty to changing customer
behaviours .

Ordinary dividend
cover

Ordinary dividend cover is  calculated as  earnings  per share divided by the total  ordinary
dividend relating to the financial  year. This  measure is  used in our capital  and dividend pol icy.

Gross  margin % Gross  profi t expressed as  a  percentage of revenue. Measures  the profi tabi l i ty of product sales
prior to operating costs .

Net operating costs Other operating income less  operating costs . Measures  the total  cost base net of operating
income, which comprises  rent from investment property and insurance payments .

EBITDA Earnings  before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and impairment. Operating profi t plus
depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets  and
intangible assets  plus  loss  on disposal  and impairment of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets . Us e d i n our ca pi ta l  a nd di vi de nd pol i cy.

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA less  depreciation on right-of-use assets . To measure compl iance with bank covenants .

EBITDAR EBITDAR is  calculated as  EBITDA plus  rent. To measure compl iance with bank covenants .
Effective tax rate Taxation expressed as  a  percentage of profi t before taxation. To measure how close we are to the

UK corporation tax rate and understand the reasons  for any di fferences.
Capex (net of
disposals )

Acquis i tion of intangible assets , property, plant and equipment and investment properties , less
proceeds on disposal  of intangible assets , property, plant and equipment and investment
properties .

Free cash flow Free cash flow is  defined as  net cash generated from operating activi ties  less  capex (net of
disposals ), net interest paid (including leases) and loan transaction costs , and repayment of
principal  element of lease l iabi l i ties . Measures  the cash generated that i s  avai lable for
disbursement to shareholders .

Net cash / (debt) Cash and cash equivalents  less  total  borrowings  (as  shown in note 16). Excludes  IFRS 16 lease
l iabi l i ties .

Cash convers ion Free cash flow expressed as  a  percentage of operating profi t.
 

 

 

Karen Witts

Chief Financial  Officer
9 September 2025

Consolidated Income Statement

For the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025

  2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

  Note £'m £'m

Revenue   1 1,771.0 1,706.5
Cost of sales (842.7) (823.2)

Gross profit    928.3 883.3
Other operating income    4.7 -
Operating costs 2 (711.0) (670.0)
Operating profit   3 222.0 213.3
Finance income 5 1.4 2.0
Finance costs 5 (12.4) (9.9)
Profit before taxation    211.0 205.4
Taxation 6 (54.7) (54.2)
Profit for the period   156.3 151.2
     
Earnings per Ordinary Share - basic 8 77.2p 74.7p
Earnings per Ordinary Share - diluted 8 76.8p 74.4p

 



 

 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025

 

   
2025

52
weeks

2024
52

weeks
   Note £'m £'m  

Profit for the period 156.3 151.2  

Other comprehensive (expense) / income:  
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:  

Movement in fair value of cash flow hedges (21.5) 0.2  

Deferred tax on hedging movements 3.0 (1.0)  
Other comprehensive expense for the period, net
of tax (18.5) (0.8)  

Total comprehensive income for the
period    

 
137.8
 

150.4  

 

 
 
 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 28 June 2025
   Note 28 June

2025
29 June

2024
   £'m £'m
Non-current assets      
Intangible assets 9 10.8 3.8
Property, plant and equipment 10 178.7 173.0
Right-of-use assets 11 221.1 222.9
Investment property 12 29.5 7.5
Deferred tax assets 3.2 1.8
Derivative financial instruments - 0.1
Total non-current assets   443.3 409.1
      

Current assets      
Inventories 13 226.3 223.0
Trade and other receivables 14 40.1 26.2
Derivative financial instruments - 0.3
Current tax asset 1.8 -
Cash and cash equivalents 30.0 23.4
Total current assets   298.2 272.9
Total assets   741.5 682.0
      

Current liabilities   
Trade and other payables 15 (220.0) (205.0)
Lease liabilities 11 (53.1) (52.1)
Current tax liability - (1.5)
Derivative financial instruments (13.3) (4.9)
Total current liabilities   (286.4) (263.5)
   

Non-current liabilities   
Bank loans 16 (130.2) (77.0)
Lease liabilities 11 (194.4) (197.5)
Provisions (7.7) (5.5)

Derivative financial instruments                   
(4.0)

                  
(0.6)

Total non-current liabilities   (336.3) (280.6)
Total liabilities   (622.7) (544.1)
Net assets   118.8 137.9
   

Equity   
Issued share capital 2.0 2.0
Share premium account 1.7 1.7
Capital redemption reserve 43.2 43.2
Hedging reserve (13.0) (3.8)



Hedging reserve (13.0) (3.8)
Retained earnings 84.9 94.8
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the
Parent   118.8 137.9

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025                                                                                                                                 

   Note 2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks  

   £'m £'m  
Cash flows from operating activities   
Profit before taxation   211.0 205.4  

Net financial expense 5 11.0 7.9  

Operating profit   222.0 213.3  
Depreciation and amortisation of investment property, property, plant and equipment, and
intangible assets 9,10,12 31.3 30.4

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 11 50.9 50.2  

Loss on disposal and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 9,10 0.5 0.5
Impairment of right-of-use assets 11 0.7 0.9  

Share-based payments expense 5.5 4.3  

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital  310.9 299.6  
(Increase) in inventories (1.4) (12.0)  
(Increase) in trade and other receivables (13.5) (1.9)  
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables 14.4 (3.8)  
Net movement in working capital    (0.5) (17.7)  

Tax paid (54.5) (49.6)  

Net cash generated from operating activities    255.9 232.3  
 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Acquisition of intangible assets (9.3) (2.6)  
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (35.2) (29.8)  
Acquisition of Investment Property (22.3) (7.5)  
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash (0.5) -  
Interest received 1.4 1.6  
Net cash used in investing activities    (65.9) (38.3)  

 
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of treasury shares and Ordinary Shares 0.7 0.1  
Purchase of treasury shares (14.7) -  
Drawdowns on Revolving Credit Facility 152.0 110.0  
Repayments of Revolving Credit Facility (99.0) (108.0)  
Interest paid and loan transaction costs (4.7) (4.9)  
Interest paid on lease liabilities 11 (7.3) (6.1)  
Repayment of principal element of lease liabilities (50.6) (50.8)  
Dividends paid 7 (159.4) (157.6)  
Net cash used in financing activities    (183.0) (217.3)  

 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   7.0 (23.3)  

Foreign exchange revaluations (0.4) 0.4  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  23.4 46.3  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period              30.0 23.4  

 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025

 

Note

Issued
share
capital

Share
premium
account

Capital
redemption

reserve
Hedging
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total
equity

attributable
to equity

holders of
the Parent

  £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
As at 1 July 2023  2.0 1.7 43.2 (6.9) 97.5 137.5
Profit for the period - - - - 151.2 151.2
Movement in fair value of cash flow hedges - - - 0.2 - 0.2
Deferred tax on hedging movements - - - (1.0) - (1.0)
Total comprehensive income for the period - - - (0.8) 151.2 150.4

Proceeds from issue of treasury shares - - - - 0.1 0.1
Purchase of treasury shares - - - - - -



Purchase of treasury shares - - - - - -
Share-based payments - - - - 4.3 4.3
Deferred tax on share-based payments - - - - (1.3) (1.3)
Current tax on share options exercised - - - - 0.6 0.6
Movement on cash flow hedges transferred to
inventory - - - 3.9 - 3.9

Dividends paid 7 - - - - (157.6) (157.6)
Total transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity - - - 3.9 (153.9) (150.0)

As at 29 June 2024  2.0 1.7 43.2 (3.8) 94.8 137.9
Profit for the period - - - - 156.3 156.3
Movement in fair value of cash flow hedges - - - (21.5) - (21.5)
Deferred tax on hedging movements - - - 3.0 - 3.0
Total comprehensive income for the period - - - (18.5) 156.3 137.8

Proceeds from issue of treasury shares - - - - 0.7 0.7
Purchase of treasury shares - - - - (14.7) (14.7)
Share-based payments - - - - 5.5 5.5
Deferred tax on share-based payments - - - - 1.0 1.0
Current tax on share options exercised - - - - 0.7 0.7
Movement on cash flow hedges transferred to
inventory - - - 9.3 - 9.3

Dividends paid 7 - - - - (159.4) (159.4)
Total transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity - - - 9.3 (166.2) (156.9)

As at 28 June 2025  2.0 1.7 43.2 (13.0) 84.9 118.8

 

 
 
 
Consolidated Accounting Policies
For the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2025
Basis of preparation
The financial statements presented cover a 52-week trading period for the financial period ended 28 June 2025 (2024:
52-week period ended 29 June 2024).
 
The annual report and financial statements for the period ended 28 June 2025 were approved by the board of directors
on 9 September 2025 along with this preliminary announcement but have not yet been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies. The financial information contained in this preliminary announcement does not constitute the Group's
statutory accounts within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.
The auditor's report on the statutory accounts for the period ended 28 June 2025 was unqualified and did not contain a
statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.
The statutory accounts of Dunelm Group plc for the period ended 29 June 2024 have been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies. The auditor's report on the statutory accounts for the period ended 29 June 2024 was unqualified and did
not contain a statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.

1. Revenue
The Group has one reportable segment, which is the operations to enable the retail of homewares in the UK and
Ireland.
 
The Group operates a unified retail business model, offering homewares and furniture products through an integrated
multichannel platform. Customers engage with the Group across various touchpoints including physical stores, the
website, and customer service channels and their journeys can span multiple channels before completing a purchase. 
Given this interconnected customer experience, the Group does not distinguish between the different operations. 
Instead, performance is monitored and reported at the Group level, reflecting the holistic nature of the retail proposition.
 
This approach aligns with how strategic decisions are made, resources are allocated, and performance is evaluated by
the Chief Operating Decision-maker. All activities-whether in-store, online, or via support functions-contribute to a single,
cohesive retail offering aimed at delivering value and convenience to customers.
 
The Chief Operating Decision-maker is the Executive Board of Dunelm Group plc. The Executive Board reviews internal
management reports on a monthly basis and performance is assessed based on a number of financial and non-
financial KPIs as well as on profit before taxation.
 
Management believes that these measures are the most relevant in evaluating the performance of the Group and for
making resource allocation decisions.
 
All material operations of the Group are carried out in the UK. The Group's revenue is driven by the consolidation of
individual small value transactions and as a result, Group revenue is not reliant on a major customer or group of
customers.
 
At the period end the Group had £15.8m (2024: £12.5m) of sales orders placed that will be recognised in the
Consolidated Income Statement when the goods are despatched in the following financial period.
 
2. Operating costs
 

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m
Selling and distribution costs 560.5 528.6
Tech and Support expenses 150.5 141.4



Tech and Support expenses 150.5 141.4
711.0 670.0

 
3. Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after charging the following items:

 

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m
Cost of inventories included in cost of sales 831.6 812.3
Amortisation of intangible assets 2.3 4.1
Depreciation of owned property, plant and equipment 28.7 26.3
Depreciation of Investment Property 0.3 -
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 50.9 50.2
Loss on disposal and impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 0.5 0.5
Impairment of right-of-use assets 0.7 0.9

Expense related to short-term leases                      
4.7

                     
3.7

 

The cost of inventories included in cost of sales includes the impact of a net decrease in the provision for obsolete
inventory of £6.0m (2024: £0.6m increase).
 
The analysis of the auditor's remuneration is as follows:
 

2025
52

weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'000 £'000
Fees payable to the Group's auditor for the audit of the Parent and consolidated annual financial statements 43 37
Fees payable to the Group's auditor and its associates for other services to the Group
- Audit of the Company's subsidiaries pursuant to legislation 352 322
- Other assurance services 67 50
 
4. Employee numbers and costs
The average monthly number of people employed by the Group (including Directors) was:

2025
52 weeks

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

Number
 of heads

Full time
 equivalents

Number
 of heads

Full time
 equivalents

Selling 9,973 5,420 9,591 5,258
Distribution 1,139 1,105 1,148 1,110
Administration 1,196 1,178 1,170 1,153

12,308 7,703 11,909 7,521

 

The aggregate remuneration of all employees (including Directors) comprises:

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m
Wages and salaries 275.4 248.0
Social security costs 21.2 17.6
Share-based payment expense 5.5 4.3
Other pension costs 7.3 6.9

309.4 276.8
 
5. Finance income and costs
 

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m
Finance income
Interest on bank deposits 1.4 1.6
Net foreign exchange gains - 0.4

1.4 2.0
Finance costs
Interest on bank borrowings (4.1) (3.0)
Net foreign exchange losses (0.4) -
Amortisation of issue costs of bank loans (0.6) (0.8)
Interest on lease liabilities (7.3) (6.1)

(12.4) (9.9)



(12.4) (9.9)
Net finance expense (11.0) (7.9)

 
6. Taxation

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m
Current taxation  
UK corporation tax charge for the period 53.2 51.8
Adjustments in respect of prior periods (1.4) (0.4)

51.8 51.4
Deferred taxation  
Origination of temporary differences 2.9 2.9
Adjustments in respect of prior periods - (0.1)

2.9 2.8
Total tax expense 54.7 54.2

 

The tax expense is reconciled with the standard rate of UK corporation tax as follows:
2025

52 weeks
2024

52 weeks
£'m £'m

Profit before taxation 211.0 205.4
UK corporation tax at standard rate of 25.0% (2024: 25.0%) 52.8 51.4
Factors affecting the charge in the period:

Non-deductible expenses 3.3 3.2
Adjustments in respect of prior periods (1.4) (0.5)
Profit on disposal of ineligible assets - 0.1

Tax expense 54.7 54.2
 
The taxation expense for the period as a percentage of profit before tax is 25.9% (2024: 26.4%).
 
Pillar Two legislation has been enacted or substantively enacted in certain jurisdictions in which the Group operates.
The legislation is effective for the Group's financial year beginning 30 June 2024. The Group has performed an
assessment of the Group's potential exposure to Pillar Two income taxes. This assessment is based on the most
recent information available regarding the financial performance of the constituent entities in the Group. Based on the
assessment performed the Group meets the requirements for safe harbour provisions for Ireland in which the tax rate is
currently 12.5% and as such no top up tax is due here. All other jurisdictions in which the Group operates are above 15%
and management is not currently aware of any circumstances under which this might change. Therefore, the Group
does not expect a potential tax liability in relation to Pillar Two top up taxes. The Group applies the exception to
recognising the and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes,
as provided in the amendments to IAS12 issued in May 2023.
 

7. Dividends
The dividends set out in the table below relate to the 1 pence Ordinary Shares:

 

 2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

Dividend type In respect of period ended Pence per share £'m £'m
Final 1 July 2023 27.0 - 54.5
Interim 29 June 2024 16.0 - 32.3
Special 29 June 2024 35.0 - 70.8
Final 29 June 2024 27.5 55.6 -
Interim 28 June 2025 16.5 33.4 -
Special 28 June 2025 35.0 70.4 -

159.4 157.6
 

The Board is proposing a final dividend of 28 pence per Ordinary Share for the period ended 28 June 2025 which
equates to £56.4m. Subject to shareholder approval at the AGM this will be paid on 25 November 2025 to shareholders
on the register at the close of business on 31 October 2025. The Ordinary Shares will be quoted ex dividend on 30
October 2025. The proposed dividend is not recognised as a liability at year end.

 
 
 
 
 
8. Earnings per Ordinary Share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company
by the weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue during the period, excluding Ordinary Shares purchased by
the Company and held as treasury shares.

For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue is adjusted to assume



conversion of all dilutive potential Ordinary Shares. These represent share options granted to employees where the
exercise price is less than the average market price of the Group's Ordinary Shares during the period.

2025
52 weeks

2024
52 weeks

£'m £'m

Profit for the period 156.3 151.2
 

 
2025

52 weeks
2024

52 weeks

'000 '000
Weighted average number of shares in issue during the period 202,366 202,355
Impact of share options 1,019 893
Number of shares for diluted earnings per share 203,385 203,248

Earnings per Ordinary Share
2025

52 weeks
£p

2024
52 weeks

£p
Basic (pence) 77.2 74.7
Diluted (pence) 76.8 74.4
 

9. Intangible assets

 

Software
development
and licences

Rights to
brands and

customer
lists

Total

£'m £'m £'m  

Cost  

At 1 July 2023 52.0 11.5 63.5  

Additions 2.6 - 2.6  

Disposals (0.2) - (0.2)  

At 29 June 2024 54.4 11.5 65.9  

Additions 2.3 7.0 9.3  

At 28 June 2025   56.7 18.5 75.2  

Accumulated amortisation   

At 1 July 2023 47.1 11.1 58.2  

Charge for the financial period 4.0 0.1 4.1  

Disposals (0.2) - (0.2)  

At 29 June 2024 50.9 11.2 62.1  

Charge for the financial period 2.1 0.2 2.3  

At 28 June 2025   53.0 11.4 64.4  

Net book value  

At 1 July 2023   4.9 0.4 5.3  

At 29 June 2024   3.5 0.3 3.8  

At 28 June 2025   3.7 7.1 10.8  

 

All amortisation is included within operating costs in consolidated income statement.

Management's review of indicators of impairment did not result in the recognition of any impairment in the period (2024:
£nil).

Within software development and licences there were £2.2m additions (2024: £2.4m additions) relating to internally
generated assets.

Within rights to brands and customers lists £7.0m additions (2024: £nil) relating to acquired intellectual property and
brands.

 

10. Property, plant and equipment
 
 

Freehold land
and buildings

Leasehold land
and buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Fixtures,
f ittings and
equipment

Total

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Cost   
At 1 July 2023 107.0 - 167.2 140.3 414.5
Transfer (0.2) - 0.2 - -
Additions 0.3 - 13.4 15.8 29.5
Disposals - - (6.8) (4.3) (11.1)



Disposals - - (6.8) (4.3) (11.1)
At 29 June 2024 107.1 - 174.0 151.8 432.9
Transfer - - 0.2 (0.2) -
Additions 8.9 0.2 10.7 15.1 34.9
Disposals (0.1) - (1.2) (1.3) (2.6)
At 28 June 2025 115.9 0.2 183.7 165.4 465.2
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 July 2023 21.8 - 105.1 117.7 244.6
Charge for the financial period 1.8 - 14.0 10.5 26.3
Disposals - - (6.7) (4.1) (10.8)
Impairment - - (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)
At 29 June 2024 23.6 - 112.3 124.0 259.9
Charge for the financial period 2.7 - 13.9 12.1 28.7
Disposals (0.1) - (0.2) (0.4) (0.7)
Impairment - - (0.6) (0.8) (1.4)
At 28 June 2025 26.2 - 125.4 134.9 286.5
Net book value
At 1 July 2023 85.2 - 62.1 22.6 169.9
At 29 June 2024 83.5 - 61.7 27.8 173.0
At 28 June 2025 89.7 0.2 58.3 30.5 178.7
 
All depreciation charges have been included within operating costs in the Consolidated Income Statement.
The impairment charge of £(1.4)m recognised in the period (2024: £(0.2)m) is for assets currently not in use.

11. Leases
Right-of-use assets included in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 28 June 2025 were as follows:

 
2025 2025 2025 2024

 Land and
buildings

Motor
vehicles,
plant and

equipment Total Total
 £'m £'m £'m £'m
At the beginning of the period  201.7 21.2 222.9 231.3
Additions 40.0 9.9 49.9 44.6
Disposals (0.1) - (0.1) (1.9)
Impairment (0.7) - (0.7) (0.9)
Depreciation (44.6) (6.3) (50.9) (50.2)
At the end of the period  196.3 24.8 221.1 222.9

 

Right-of-use additions included £(0.6)m of lease modifications in the period (2024: £5.2m).
 
The impairment charge of £(0.7)m (2024: £(0.9)m) relates to impairment in respect of leases for properties currently not
in use.
 
Lease liabilities included in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 28 June 2025 were as follows:

 
2025 2025 2025 2024

 Land and
buildings

Motor
vehicles,
plant and

equipment Total Total
 £'m £'m £'m £'m
At the beginning of the period  (228.1) (21.5) (249.6) (258.2)
Additions (42.4) (9.5) (51.9) (46.2)
Disposals 0.1 - 0.1 1.9
Interest (6.2) (1.1) (7.3) (6.1)
Repayment of lease liabilities 54.7 6.5 61.2 59.0
At the end of the period  (221.9) (25.6) (247.5) (249.6)

 

The discount rate applied across all lease liabilities ranged between 0.90% and 6.76% (2024: 0.90% and 6.76%). The
discount rate is determined at the inception of the lease and the rate reflects our incremental borrowing rate which we
assess by considering the marginal rate on the Group's Revolving Credit Facility ('RCF'), the Bank of England base rate,
the yield on Government bonds and the term of the lease.



 

12. Investment Properties
Investment
Properties

£'m

Cost     

At 29 June 2024 7.5

Additions 22.3

At 28 June 2025 29.8

Accumulated amortisation / depreciation 

At 29 June 2024 -

Charge for the financial period 0.3

At 28 June 2025 0.3

Net book value 

At 29 June 2024 7.5

At 28 June 2025 29.5

 

In July 2024, the Group purchased a freehold tenanted retail property in an attractive location for £22.3m, as it was
acquired in the year, no external valuation has been performed for the period ended 28 June 2025. We expect to convert
this into a Dunelm store in the future.

Investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. As at 28 June 2025, all amortisation and
depreciation charges have been included within operating costs in the Consolidated Income Statement.

The external valuation for the property purchased in 2024 was performed by a professionally qualified, independent
valuer. The valuation conforms to International Valuation Standards and UK national supplement (the 'Red Book'). The
valuation was arrived at by reference to market evidence of the transaction prices paid for similar properties. In
estimating the fair value of the properties, the valuers consider the highest and best use of the properties.

The fair value of each property has been assessed as being materially in line with the historical costs.

At 28 June 2025 investment properties rental income was £1.5m included within other operating income in the
Consolidated Income Statement.
 

13. Inventories

2025 2024

£'m £'m
Raw materials                       0.9                       1.3

Work in progress                        
0.1  

                       
0.1  

Goods for resale                   225.3                   221.6
226.3 223.0

Goods for resale includes a net realisable value provision of £15.3m (2024: £21.3m). Write-downs of inventories to net
realisable value amounted to £20.9m (2024: £30.7m). These were recognised as an expense during the period and
were included in cost of sales in the Consolidated Income Statement.

 

 

14. Trade and other receivables

2025 2024

£'m £'m
Trade receivables 9.6 3.7
Other receivables 3.6 0.4
Prepayments 13.8 11.6
Accrued income 13.1 10.5

40.1 26.2

All trade receivables are due within one year from the end of the reporting period.

No impairment was incurred on trade and other receivables during the period and the expected credit loss provision
held at period end is £nil (2024: £nil). No material amounts are overdue (2024: £nil).

 



15. Trade and other payables

2025 2024

£'m £'m
Trade payables 93.7 92.3
Accruals 79.6 67.3
Deferred income 15.8 12.5
Taxation and social security 30.8 32.3
Other payables 0.1 0.6
 220.0 205.0
 

16. Bank loans

2025 2024

£'m £'m
Total borrowings 132.0 79.0
Less: unamortised debt issue costs (1.8) (2.0)
Net borrowings 130.2 77.0
 

17. Commitments & Contingent liabilities
As at the period end date, the Group had entered into capital contracts for technology, new stores and refits amounting to
£5.9m (2024: £1.5m).

The Group had no contingent liabilities at the period end date (2024: £nil).
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